

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

HOWARD CENTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AFSCME LOCAL 1674 and DANIEL PEYSER,

*Respondents.*

---

◆

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Vermont Supreme Court**

---

◆

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

◆

KEVIN J. COYLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH A. FARNHAM  
MCNEIL, LEDDY & SHEAHAN, P.C.  
271 South Union Street  
Burlington, VT 05401  
(802) 863-4531  
kcoyle@mcneilvt.com  
jfarnham@mcneilvt.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
FEDERAL STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	12
I. Pursuant to the HIPAA Privacy Rule, a covered entity like the Howard Center “must” ensure compliance therewith by its workforce, “must” adopt a sanction policy, and “must” apply “appropriate sanctions” against all members of its workforce who fail to comply .....	12
II. The Arbitrator manifestly disregarded the law by prohibiting the Howard Center from imposing even minimal discipline on an employee, who indisputably violated patient privacy in violation of federal law, because “appropriate sanctions” are man- datory under the HIPAA Privacy Rule.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
Vermont Supreme Court, Entry Order and Opinion, January 20, 2023.....	App. 1
Vermont Superior Court, Civil Division, Deci- sion on Motion, September 9, 2021 .....	App. 31
Vermont Superior Court, Civil Division, Judg- ment, September 9, 2021 .....	App. 43
Award of the Arbitrator, October 26, 2020.....	App. 44
Vermont Supreme Court, Entry Order (denying reargument), February 7, 2023.....	App. 64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aldrich v. Rural Health Services Consortium, Inc.</i> , 579 Fed. Appx. 335 (6th Cir. 2014).....	16, 18
<i>Automated Transactions, LLC v. First Niagara Financial Group, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 13213256 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19
<i>Barzilay v. City of New York</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	15-17
<i>Borowski v. Ayers</i> , 524 S.W.3d 292 (Tex. Ct. App. 2016) .....	19
<i>Briggs v. Adel</i> , 2020 WL 4003123 (D. Ariz. 2020) .....	17
<i>Burlington Area Public Employees Union, Local 1343, AFSCME, AFL-CIO v. Champlain Water District</i> , 594 A.2d 421 (Vt. 1991) .....	22
<i>Carr v. Allegheny Health, Education, &amp; Research Foundation</i> , 933 F. Supp. 485 (W.D. Pa. 1996) .....	15
<i>City of Huntington v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 4511490 (S.D. W. Va. 2020) .....	13
<i>DePaolo v. Triad Healthcare</i> , 2013 WL 6671551 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2013) .....	15
<i>Dufenco International Steel Trading v. T. Klaveness Shipping A/S</i> , 333 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	27-30, 36
<i>Ellison v. Cocke County, Tennessee</i> , 63 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Funderbunk v. South Carolina Electric &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 2019 WL 3406814 (D.S.C. 2019) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gilman v. Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos.</i> , 826 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>Halligan v. Piper Jaffray, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1034 (1999) ...	33, 36
<i>In Interest of D.S.</i> , 263 N.W.2d 114 (N.D. 1978).....	19
<i>In re Arbitration Between Local 738, International Brotherhood of Teamsters &amp; Certified Grocers Midwest, Inc.</i> , 737 F. Supp. 1030 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	14
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 891692 (E.D. Mich. 2009) .....	19
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , 2010 WL 1247839 (E.D. Mich. 2010) .....	19
<i>Insurance Safety Consultants, LLC v. Nugent</i> , 2018 WL 4732430 (N.D. Tex.), report & recommendation adopted, 2018 WL 4725244 (N.D. Tex. 2018) .....	20
<i>Kashner Devidson Securities Corp. v. Mscisz</i> , 531 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Khmelnitskaya v. Wang</i> , 2022 WL 2229494 (Wash. Ct. App. 2022).....	20
<i>Lebanon County Employees' Retirement Fund v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 132752 (Del. Ct. Chan.), aff'd, 243 A.3d 417 (Del. 2020) .....	12
<i>Lebanon County Employees' Retirement Fund v. Collis</i> , 2022 WL 17841215 (Del. Ct. Chan. 2022) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lisa T. v. Saul</i> , 2021 WL 2875759 (D.S.C.), <i>report &amp; recommendation adopted</i> , 2021 WL 2875697 (D.S.C. 2021).....	12
<i>Long Beach Memorial Medical Center v. United Steel, Paper &amp; Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial &amp; Service Workers International Union</i> , 2021 WL 3109920 (C.D. Cal. 2021) .....	33-35
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass'n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001) .....	24
<i>Masseau v. Luck</i> , 252 A.3d 788 (Vt.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 89 (2021) .....	26
<i>Matter of Arbitration of Western Union Telegraph Co. &amp; American Communications Ass'n, CIO</i> , 86 N.E.2d 162 (N.Y. 1949) .....	31, 32
<i>Meadows v. United States</i> , 963 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	16, 17
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Bobker</i> , 808 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1986).....	25, 29
<i>Mosier v. American Home Patient, Inc.</i> , 170 F. Supp. 2d 1211 (N.D. Fla. 2001) .....	15
<i>New York Telephone Co. v. Communications Workers of America Local 1100, AFL-CIO District One</i> , 256 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	32, 33
<i>Ohio Security Insurance Co. v. Axis Insurance Co.</i> , 413 P.3d 1028 (Wash. 2018) .....	19
<i>Perotta v. Gregory</i> , 158 N.Y.S.2d 221 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1957) .....	19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Northwest, Hawaii, Alaska, Indiana, &amp; Kentucky, Inc. v. Cameron</i> , 2022 WL 3973263 (W.D. Ky. 2022).....	16, 17
<i>Porzig v. Dresdner, Kleinwort, Benson, North America, LLC</i> , 497 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2007)....	24, 25, 28, 30
<i>Schiferle v. Capital Fence Co., Inc.</i> , 61 N.Y.S.3d 767 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017).....	26-28, 32
<i>South Carolina Medical Ass'n v. Thompson</i> , 327 F.3d 346 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 981 (2003).....	15
<i>State of Georgia v. Henderson</i> , 436 S.E.2d 209 (Ga. 1993) .....	19
<i>State of Vermont v. Rafuse</i> , 726 A.2d 18 (Vt. 1998) .....	19
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 548 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2008), rev'd on other grounds, 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	24-27
<i>Travelers Insurance Co. v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 886 A.2d 46 (Del. Ct. Chan. 2005) .....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Chandler v. Hektoen Institute for Medical Research</i> , 2003 WL 22284199 (N.D. Ill. 2003) .....	14
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 509 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	16
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Enterprise Wheel &amp; Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Vanguard Piping Systems, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 309 P.3d 1017 (Nev. 2013) .....	19
<i>Vermont Built, Inc. v. Krolick</i> , 969 A.2d 80 (Vt. 2008) .....	26
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022) .....	27
<i>Wachovia Securities, LLC v. Brand</i> , 671 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>Wallace v. Buttar</i> , 378 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	25, 28
<i>Washoe County v. Otto</i> , 282 P.3d 719 (Nev. 2012) .....	19
<i>Weiss v. Sallie Mae, Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	25
<i>Westerbeke Corp. v. Daihatsu Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 304 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	25, 28, 29, 36
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953) .....	25, 32
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Vt. CONST. ch. II, § 30 .....	2
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 10(a) .....	24
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4) .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 186 .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 1302(a) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1320d .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6(a)(3) .....	6, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6(b)(1) .....	6, 17
4 V.S.A. § 2(a) .....	2
12 V.S.A. § 5671.....	2
12 V.S.A. § 5677(a)(3).....	27
12 V.S.A. §§ 5677-5678.....	26
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 .....	6-12, 15-18, 20-24, 29, 30, 32, 33, 35, 37
Federal Arbitration Act .....	24-28
Public Health Service Act.....	14, 15
Uniform Arbitration Act .....	26
Vermont Arbitration Act.....	26, 27

## REGULATIONS AND RULES

45 C.F.R. § 164.306 .....	5, 9
45 C.F.R. § 164.306(a).....	5, 16
45 C.F.R. § 164.306(a)(1).....	19
45 C.F.R. § 164.306(a)(4).....	19
45 C.F.R. § 164.308(a)(1)(ii)(C) .....	5
45 C.F.R. § 164.404 .....	23
45 C.F.R. § 164.408(a) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
45 C.F.R. § 164.514(a).....	17
45 C.F.R. § 164.530 .....	9
45 C.F.R. § 164.530(e)(1).....	5, 19
<i>Combatting the National Drug Demand &amp; Opioid Crisis</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 50305 (Oct. 26, 2017) .....	13
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 .....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012).....	19
GUIDE TO MEDICAL PRIVACY & HIPAA § 732 (J. Flynn ed. 2016).....	21
NIDA IC Fact Sheet 2022, <a href="https://nida.nih.gov/about-nida/legislative-activities/budget-information/fiscal-year-2022-budget-information-congressional-justification-national-institute-drug-abuse/ic-fact-sheet-2022">https://nida.nih.gov/about-nida/legislative-activities/budget-information/fiscal-year-2022-budget-information-congressional-justification-national-institute-drug-abuse/ic-fact-sheet-2022</a> .....	14
<i>Texas Hospital Fires 16 for Privacy Violations</i> , 8 GUIDE TO MED. PRIVACY & HIPAA NEWSLETTER 5 (Jan. 2010) .....	8
U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture, <i>Opioid Misuse in Rural America</i> ( <a href="https://www.usda.gov/topics/opioids">https://www.usda.gov/topics/opioids</a> ).....	13
Vt. Dep’t of Health, <i>Opioid-Related Fatal Overdose Brief, 2021 Preliminary Data</i> (April 2022) ( <a href="https://www.healthvermont.gov/sites/default/files/documents/pdf/ADAP-OpioidFatalOverdoseDataBrief-2021.pdf">https://www.healthvermont.gov/sites/default/files/documents/pdf/ADAP-OpioidFatalOverdoseDataBrief-2021.pdf</a> ) .....	13
